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rank of Collectors of Customs and Additional Collectors of Customs have been posted to look after the anti-smuggling work exclusively. These measures are kept constantly nnder review.

(b) The increased value of goods seized and a large number of persons arrested in customs cases during the years 1969 ard 1970 as compared to the seizures made and the number of persons arrested during the years 1967 and 1968 indicates that success is being achieved as a result of measures adopted so far.

(c) Question of augmenting anti-smuggling staff and acquiring suitable sea-crafts is under act;ve consideration.

Sale of Buildings in Calcutta by Big
Industrial Houses

160, SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 819 on the 18th December, 1970
regarding sale of buildings in Calcutta by big industrial houses and state :

(a) whether the information regarding the purchase of buildings of big industrial houses by the nationalised banks has since been collected ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and
(c) if not, the further time likely to be taken in collecting the said information ?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THF

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The nationalised banks have not purchased any such buildings.

(c) Does not arise.

Working Group of Pricing Policy for Aluminium and its Products

161. SHRI D. N. BHATTACHARYYA :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government had appointed a Working Group to enquire into the problems, costs and pricing policy for aluminium and its products ;

(b) if $o, whether the group has submitted its report and recommended refixation of tariff value in respect of Alumi-
p iy m extrusions;

(c) the main recommendations/conclu­
sions of the group ; and

(d) the action taken or proposed to be taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YASHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) Yes,
Sir.

I'b) to (d). The Working Group on Aluminium constituted by the Government in April, 1970 to look into the matters relating to the pricing policy and make recommendations (o Government has submitted its report which is under consideration of the Government.
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Hijacking of a Focker Friendship Plane of Indian Airlines from Srinagar

Airport to Pakistan

163, SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE
SHRI S. L. SAKSENA :
SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

RED D Y :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND

CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :
(a) whether a Fokker Friendship plane of the Indian Airlines wos hijacked from Srinagar airport to Pakistan in February last ;

(b) whether the hijacking had taken placc despite strict security measures against such incidents ;

(h) whether Government have made any enquiry to find out how the security measures failed to prevent the incident and

(d) if so, the findings thereof and the taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). Government haxe set up a high level official committee to examine various aspects of the matter.

Examination Reform

164- SHRI CHANDRAPPAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) w ith e r the Cpmrame* ptx espO #*
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tfon reform set up by the Centra) Advisory Board of Education has submittal its report;

<b) if go, the mam rccomroetK&tions of the Committee; and

(c) the decisions taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI
SIDHARTHA SHANKAR RAY): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

Opining of New Central Excise
Coilectoratcs

165. SHRI CH1NTAMANI PANI-
GRAHI : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that the Minister of Revenue and Fxpcnditure had earlier agreed to open Central Excise Collectorate for Orissa :

(b) if so, whether the same is gomg to be opened with effcct fiom 1st April.
1971 ; and

(c) whether Government have decided to open Central Excise ColJectorates at Madurai, Guntur and Ahmcdabad ?

THF MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) ana <b). No,
Sit. The Minister of Revenue and Expenditure had not agreed for opening a Central Excise Collectorate for Orissa,

(c) Orders have already issued for the creation of three new Central Excise Coileo torates with Headquarters at Madurai, Guntur and Ahmedabad with effect from the 1st April, 1971,

Demand for Increase in Pension

166. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether several Government pensioners’ organisations have requested Government for considering an increase in the pension ;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government tfyaceto; and

(c) whether Government propesp ty
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